- Discount rate was updated as required under the GASB 75 standard.
- Decrement assumptions were updated to the latest SOA public sector experience study

rates.
- The medical trend was updated using the Society of Actuaries (SOA) Long-Run Medical

Cost Trend Model baseline assumptions.

f) Change in OPEB Liability

g) Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the OPEB liability using the discount rate of 3.13%, as well as what the
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (2.13%) or one percentage point higher (4.13%) than the current rate:

1.00% Decrease Current Discount 1.00% Increase
(2.13%) Rate (3.13%) (4.13%)

Total OPEB Liability $5,498,102 $5,163,466 $4,840,498

h) Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rate
The following presents the OPEB liability using the health care cost trend rate of 4.00%, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a health cost trend rate that is
one percentage point lower (3.00%) or one percentage point higher (5.00%) than the current
rate:

1.00% Decrease
Health Care Cost

Trend 1.00% Increase
(3.00%) Rate (4.00%) (5.00%)

Total OPEB Liability $4,612,958 $5,163,466 $5,810,982

Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)
OPEB Liability

(a) – (b)
Balances at June 30, 2018 $ 5,093,726 $ - $ 5,093,726
Changes for the year:

Service cost 448,112 - 448,112
Interest 180,316 - 180,316
Experience losses (487,307) - (487,307)
ER contribution - 9,510 (9,510)
Changes in assumptions (61,871) - (61,871)
Benefit payments (9,510) (9,510) -

Net changes 69,740 - 69,740
Balances at June 30, 2019 $ 5,163,466 $ - $ 5,163,466

66

Exhibit 7
WILLIAMSBURG – JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

i) OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Schools recognized OPEB expense of $474,330. At June
30, 2020 deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources were reported:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $  - $   611,197
Change in assumptions - 202,780
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date   14,942   -

Total  $   14,942  $   813,977

$14,942 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to the OPEB resulting from the